STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 31st day of January, 2024.

In the Matter of the Application of Judith Turner-Davis for Change of Electric Supplier to Platte-Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. from Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West

File No. EO-2024-0035

ORDER DISMISSING APPLICATION

Issue Date: January 31, 2024

Effective Date: March 1, 2024

On August 7, 2023, Judith Turner-Davis filed an application with the Commission

requesting a change of electric supplier from Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy

Missouri West to Platte-Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. (Platte-Clay).

On January 4, 2024, an evidentiary hearing was held in which oral testimony and

documentary evidence was offered.

On January 8, 2024, Evergy Missouri West informed the Commission that it,

Platte-Clay, and the Staff of the Commission had received an e-mail from

Ms. Turner-Davis on January 5, 2024, in which Ms. Turner-Davis stated the following:

This is to inform the Commission, Evergy Missouri West, Inc., Platte Clay Electrical Cooperative and all others involved that I am withdrawing my request to change energy providers on my property

An applicant may voluntarily dismiss an application. However, Commission Rule

20 CSR 4240-2.116(1) states, in part, the following:

Once evidence has been offered or prepared testimony filed, an applicant or complainant may dismiss an action only by leave of the commission, or by written consent of all the parties. On January 9, 2024, the Commission directed Ms. Turner-Davis to file a response by January 23, 2024, verifying that she wished to dismiss her application. Ms. Turner-Davis did not file a response. Pursuant to Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-2.116(4), the Commission may dismiss a case for good cause found by the Commission after a minimum of ten days notice to all parties involved.

Based on Ms. Turner-Davis's written desire to withdraw her application, the Commission finds good cause to dismiss her application.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The change of electric supplier application of Judith Turner-Davis is dismissed.

2. This order shall become effective on March 1, 2024.

3. This file shall be closed on March 2, 2024.



BY THE COMMISSION

Nancy Dippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Rupp, Chm., Coleman, Holsman, Kolkmeyer and Hahn CC., concur.

Seyer, Regulatory Law Judge

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 31st day of January 2024.



Wy Dippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

January 31, 2024

File/Case No. EO-2024-0035

MO PSC Staff Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov Office of the Public Counsel (OPC) Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov Evergy Missouri West Roger Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@evergy.com

Judith Turner-Davis Judith Turner-Davis 18540 County Road P Weston, MO 64098 MO PSC Staff Ron Irving 200 Madison Street Jefferson City, MO 65101 ron.irving@psc.mo.gov Platte-Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. Megan McCord PO Box 14287 Springfield, MO 65814 mmccord@reclawfirm.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

ancy Dippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.